(thousands of Russian Rubles)

35

20. Risk management (continued)

20.4. Interest risk

Interest risk – risk of financial losses resulted by unfavorable changes of interest rates. Interest rate risk can be reflected
in variations, the Bank's net interest income and a change in the market value of assets and liabilities that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates.

To calculate and monitor interest rate risk, the Bank uses the methodology of the reporting form the Bank of Russia
0409127 "Information on interest rate risk", approved Statute № 2332-U dated 12 November 2009. In the calculation of
the Bank includes all the balance sheet, as well off-balance sheet instruments financial instruments that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates, with the exception of off-balance sheet instruments, for which the total interest rate risk is
calculated in accordance with the Regulation number 387-P. Such off-balance sheet financial instruments include
currency-interest rate swap contracts.

31 December 2014
Less than
30 days 31-90 days 91-180 days

181 days –
1 year

More than
1 year

Not sensitive
to changes
in interest

rates Total

Total balance sheet and off-
balance sheet assets   13,307,425 4,363,454 3,215,415 3,507,558 15,147,217 2,297,956 41,839,025

Total balance sheet and off-
balance sheet liabilities   6,625,310 7,990,286 5,245,224 3,955,310 7,577,303 9,921,662 41,315,095

Cumulative GAP 6,682,115 (3,626,832) (2,029,809) (447,752) 7,569,914 х х
GAR ratio (accumulated

cumulative relative GAP) 2.01 1.21 1.05 1.02 х х х

Changes in net interest
income:

   +400 basis points 256,139 (120,890) (50,745) (4,478) х х х
-400 basis points (256,139) 120,890 50,745 4,478 х х х
Time factor 0.9583 0.8333 0.625 0.25 х х х

31 December 2013
Less than
30 days 31-90 days 91-180 days

181 days –
1 year

More than
1 year

Not sensitive
to changes
in interest

rates Total

Total balance sheet and off-
balance sheet assets   4,794,074 363,335 19,391 43,069 177,616 910,955 6,308,440

Total balance sheet and off-
balance sheet liabilities   − − − − − 6,308,440 6,308,440

Cumulative GAP 4,794,074 363,335 19,391 43,069 177,616 х х
GAR ratio (accumulated

cumulative relative GAP) − − − − х х х

Changes in net interest
income:

   +400 basis points 183,766 12,111 485 431 х х х
-400 basis points (183,766) (12,111) (485) (431) х х х
Time factor 0.9583 0.8333 0.625 0.25 х х х

The tables below summarizes the impact on the income statement and the capital of the assumed changes in interest
rates in the direction of a possible increase or decrease by 400 basis points. A negative amount in the table reflects a
potential net reduction in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

31 December 2014
Effect on profit before

income tax effect Effect on equity
Increase in basis points (+400) 80,026 80,026
Decrease in basis points (-400) (80,026) (80,026)

31 December 2013
Effect on profit before

income tax effect Effect on equity